NCS3 Series
Isolated 3W 4:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NCS3_C01  Page 1 of 11
All enquiries: www.murata-ps.com/support
For full details go to

15 110
A 10 μF output capacitor is recommended for stability under all operating conditions. Maximum output capacitance should not exceed:
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
NCS 3 S XX XX S C
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltageInput voltage
NCS3 Series
Isolated 3W 4:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NCS3_C01  Page 5 of 11
All enquiries: www.murata-ps.com/supportwww.murata-ps.com
APPLICATION NOTES (Continued)
Start-up times
Part No.
Start-up times
ms
NCS3S1203SC 0.7
NCS3S1205SC 1
NCS3S1212SC 2.2
NCS3S1215SC 2.3
NCS3S4803SC 1.2
NCS3S4805SC 1.1
NCS3S4812SC 1.9
NCS3S4815SC 2.8
Control Pin
The NCS3S converters have a shutdown feature which enables the user to disable the converter into a low power state. The control pin connects to the base of an internal
NPN transistor through a 1K resistor with the converter shut down when the transistor is turned on by an external applied voltage.  The converter can also be shut down
using a 5V TTL signal (the unit is OFF for logic High and ON for logic LOW). If the control pin is left open (high impedance), the converter will run normally. A suitable
application circuit is shown below.
D1 (e.g. 1N4001) is necessary for correct operation of the NCS3 when the control
signal is LOW. The recommended drive current IB to shut down the NCS3 is 2 mA to
8 mA. The value of RC can be derived as follows:
RC =
For a switch input:
Calculate the value of Rc from the above equation given switch voltage Vc and
chosen current between 2 and 8 mA.
For 5V TTL Signal:
Set Rc to be 680Ω or less.
VC or
TTL
NCS3
CONTROL
+VIN
-VIN
Rin
1K
Rc D1
Typical start up times for this series, with a typical input voltage rise time of 2.2μs and output capacitance of 10μF, are shown in the table below. The product series will
start into the maximum output capacitance with increased start times.
VC - VD1 - 0.6 - (IB x  RIN )
IB
Typical Start-Up Wave Form
Note: RIN is a 125mW resistor
NCS3 Series
Isolated 3W 4:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NCS3_C01  Page 6 of 11